OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: ANGUL DIVISION: ANGUL

Letter No. 3640 /69/DRP/2021/ Dated. 35-8-21

To

Chief Manager ,Construction 612. UTKAL SIGNATURE ,PAHALA, NH.5 GAIL India ,Bhubaneswar.

Sub:-

Proposal for seeking prior approval of GoI, MoEF & CC under Forest Conservation Act,1980 for diversion of 65.4036 ha(10.7726 ha Angul Division) forest land for the construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline (JHBDPL) project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project of GAIL,

Ref:

1.Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/46243/2020.

2.Memo No. 6990 F&E dt. 05.04.2021 of Special Secretary to Govt. 3.Memo No. 8124 DT. 24.08.2021 of PCCF, (Wildlife), Odisha.

Sir,

With reference to the above cited letters on the subject, it is to inform that that the Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Forests Eastern Regional Office, At: Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar has accorded Stage-I approval for diversion of 65.4036 ha (10.7726 ha Angul Division) forest land for the construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamra Pipeline (JHBDPL) project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project of GAIL for non forest purpose on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (BOT/DBFOT) basis in BOT(TOLL) Mode. The scheme for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan of your above project has been approved by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife), & Chief Wilfe Warden, Odisha vide his memo No. 8124 dt. 24.08.2021 (copy enclosed) with a financial out lay of Rs. 3,15,64,000/-(Rupees Three Crore fifteen lakhs sixty four thousand) only in respect of Angul Forest Division, Angul.

Hence, you are requested to deposit an amount of Rs. 3,15,64,000/(Rupees Three Crore fifteen lakhs sixty four thousand) only in respect of Angul Forest
Division, Angul towards the cost of approved Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in the. Adhoc CAMPA in the saving Bank Account No. 520101263743655, Corporation Bank,
Lodhi Complex, Ground Floor, Block No. 11, CGO Complex, Lodi Road New Delhi
through "e" payment immediately and intimate the same to the undersigned for taking
further action in the matter.

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Offi Angul Division Memo No. 3641 / Dated. 25-8.21

Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha for favour of information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt. 24.08.2021 of PCCF (Wildlife) Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer
Angul Division

Memo No. 3642/Dated. 25.8-21

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Angul Circle for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt. 24.08.2021 of PCCF (Wildlife) Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer

Angul Division.

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: REDHAKHOL DIVISION.

Email ID:- dforedhakhol @gmail.com

No. 4853 4F/F-14/dtd. 25.8.2021.

To

Sri G.Khandapani, GM (Construction) GAIL. India, Ltd.

610-612,6th Floor, Utkal Signature, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

e-mail id: g.khandhapani @ gmail.co.in.

Sub-

Proposal for Diversion of 7.2598 ha of forest land for construction of Jagdispur-Haldia & Bokaro-Dhamara, Natural Gas pipe line project (JHBDPL)-Phase-II passing through the state of Jharkand. West Bengal & Odisha by GAIL India Ltd. (Proposal No-FP/OR/Others/46243/2020 & State SI NO.OR-09/2021.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above on the captioned subject, it is to inform that the Site Specific Conservation plan cost of Rs.6,91,68,000/-(Rupees six crore ninety one lakh sixty eighty thousand) only has been approved by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, vide his office letter No.8125 dt.24.08.2021.

In view of the above facts, it is requested to deposit the cost of Site Specific Conservation Plan of Rs. 6,91,68,000/-(Rupees six crore ninety one lakh sixty eights, thousand) only in State CAMPA fund through e-portal (http://parivesh.nic.in).

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Forest Division.

4854

Memo No. Dt. 25.8, 2021.

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to memo No.8125 di.24.08.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Forest Division

Memo No. 4855 Dt. 25-8-2021

Copy submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to memo No.8125 di.24.08.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rairakhol Forest Division



ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ଅଧୀକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ : ଦେବଗଡ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: DEOGARH DIVISION. Email-deogarhdfo@gmail.com / dfo deogarh@yahoo.co.in

Phone No. 06641-226403/226503 Fax-06641-226403

Letter No. 6430 / Dated: 25/08/2021

To

The General Manager (Const), GAIL India Limited,

Jagdishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara

Gas Pipeline Project Office, 612, Utkal Signature, Pahala,

Bhubneswar-752101, Odisha.

Sub: -

Diversion of 65.4036 ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd.- Reg-

Deposit of cost towards SSWLP.

Proposal No.FP/OR/Others/46243/2020 State Serial No:-OR-09/2021, Dt: 19.01.2021

Stage-I Order No.5-ORA 456/2021-BHU dt.30.03.2021.

Sir.

Inviting reference to the subject cited above, it is to inform you that, the SSWLP prepared against the above mentioned project has been approved by PCCF (WL) &CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with a financial outlay of Rs.633.90 Lakh (Rupees Six Crore Thirty Three Lakh Ninety Thousand) Only vide his Memo No.8125/7WL-FD &WLC-23/2021 dated.24.08.2021.

You are requested to deposit the above approved amount in the State Specific CAMPA account through e-portal (http://parivesh.nic.in) and submit the deposit particulars to this office for taking further action at this end.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer. Deogarh Forest Division.

\$2

Memo No. 6431 / Dated: 25 /08/2971

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela

Circle, Rourkela for favour of information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer Deogarh Forest Division.

52

Memo No. 6432 / Dated:- 25/08/202/
Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No.8124 dt.24.08.2021.

> Divisional Forest Officer, Deogarh Forest Division.

Memo No. 6433 / Dated:- 25 / 08/2025 Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Deogarh Forest Division.



ଖଣ୍ଡୀୟ ବନାଧିକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟ ।ଳୟ, ବାମରା ବନ୍ୟପ୍ରାଣୀ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, BAMRA WILDLIFE DIVISION At/PO-Bamra, Dist-Sambalpur, Ph/Fax-06642-229211 e-mail ID- dfobmbwl004@gmail.com

No. 3683 /-Dated. 27/08/2021 /.

To

The Chief General Manager (Const.) GAIL India Limited 612, Utkal Signature, Pahala, NH-5 Bhubaneswar-752101, Odisha.

Sub: -

Diversion of 65.4036 ha. of forest land coming with jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd. Reg.- Deposit of cost towards Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan.

Ref: -

Letter No.8124/7WL-FD&WLC-23/2021 dated 24.08.2021 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to the captioned subject, it is to inform that the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan (SSWCP) in respect of the above project has been approved with financial forecast by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha vide his letter under reference. You are therefore requested to deposit the approved amount of Rs.463.93 lakhs (Rupees Four crore Sixty three lakh & Ninety three thousand) only for implementation of the activities in project impact of Bamra Wildlife Division as detailed in the approved plan. The cost may be deposited in State CAMPA fund through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in) and submit the deposit particulars to this office for taking further action at this end.

Further, you are requested to give the required undertakings as specified by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha vide letter under reference.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Hiffeer, 1, Bamra Wildlife Division.

Memo No. 3684 /-Dated. 27/08/2021 /.

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021.

Divisional Forest Offices 191021, Bamra Wildlife Division.

Memo No. 3685 /-Dated. 27/08/2021

Copy forwarded to the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer Agray,
Bamra Wildlife Division.

Memo No. 3686 /-Dated. 27/08/2021 1999.

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Office 10 202



ବନ ବିଭାଗ, ଓଡିଶା

ଖଣ୍ଡୀୟ ବନାଧିକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ ଝାରସୁଗୁଡା ବନଖଣ୍ଡ । ଇମେଲ -.dfo.jharsuguda@gov.in, ଫୋ. ନଂ/ ଫ୍ୟା. ନଂ -୦୬୬୪୫-୨୭୭୧୫୧.

No. 1375 /4F (Misc.),
Dated Jharsuguda the 28th August, 2021.

To,

The General Manager (Construction), Gas Pipeline Project Office, GAIL India, Bhubaneswar

- Sub: Proposal for diversion of 65.4036 ha of forest land (0.7705 Jharsuguda Division) coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokara-Dhamra Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Limited. Reg.- demand for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan.
- Ref: (i) Stage -I / in principle Order No.5-ORA456/2021-BHU, dt. 30.03.2021 & 7/8.06.2021 of the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, IRO, Bhubaneswar, Govt. of India.

(ii) Letter No. FE-DIV-FLC-0046-2021-6988/F&E, Bhubaneswar, dt.05.04.2021 of the F&E, Department, Govt. of Odisha.

(iii) Memo No.7356/9F(Others)-329/2021 dt.07.04.2021 of the Chief Conservator of Forests (FD & NO, FC Act), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

(iii)Memo No. 8125,dt.24.08.2021 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

This is to inform you that the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has approved the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan with a financial outlay of *Rs.653.21 lakhs* to fulfill condition A (xi) of additional conditions of Stage-I approval imposed by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, IRO, Bhubaneswar, Govt. of India vide their order No.5-ORA456/2021-BHU, dt. 7/8.06.2021 in lieu of diversion of 65.4036 ha of forest land.(0.7705 ha. forest land Jharsuguda Division) coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haldia-Bokara-Dhamra Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Limited. Hence, you are requested to deposit *Rs.653.21 lakhs* in the State CAMPA fund through e-portal (https.//parivesh.nic.in). The evidence of depositing the amount may be forwarded to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Further, you are advised to note the following conditions for future compliance.

1. This Plan may be revisited after 5 years and the User Agency will give undertaking to contribute towards the revised cost of the Conservation Plan till the project period, if any.

2. Should there be need for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan after period, the user agency shall submit another such plan at least one year before expiry of the present Conservation Plan and deposit the outlay amount upon its approval. In case of delay, it will be dealt as per law for violations of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and Environment (Protection) Act. 1986.

3. The user agency shall give an undertaking to bear the differential cost in case of

enhancement of wage rate at the time of implementation of this plan.

Yours faithfully.

Divisional Forest Officer. harsuguda Forest Division.

Divisional Forest Officer. harsuguda Forest Division. Memo No. 43 76 /Dated 28 -08-2021.

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his memo No.8125, dt.24.08.2021.

Memo No. 4377 /Dated 28 -08-2021.

Copy forwarded to the Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act for favour of kind information and necessary action.

> Divisional Forest Officer, harsuguda Forest Division.

Memo No. 9378 /Dated 98 -08-2021.
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

> Divisional Forest Officer, Jarsuguda Forest Division.



ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ଅଧିକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟଳୟ ସୁନ୍ଦରଗଡ ସୁନ୍ଦରଗଡ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ :

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER; SUNDARGARH FOREST DIVISION.

(Phone-06622-272243, FAX-06622-274987, email-<u>dfosngdvn@yahoo.co.in</u>)
Letter No. V) \ \ \ \ /0 \ /4F (Misc) \ /2021- Dated: \(26/08/2021. \)

To

The General Manager (Construction) GAIL (India) Limited, 610612, Utkal Signature Pahala, NH-5,Bhubaneswar-752101.

Sub:-

Proposal for diversion of 65.4036 ha (1.0948Ha Sundargarh Division)of forest land for for construction of Jagdishpur-Haldia-Bokaro-Dhamara Pipeline(JHBDPL)Project of GAIL in Odisha Phase-2 project by GAIL India Limited.

-Demand for Site Specific Wildilfe Conservation Plan fund.

Ref: -

Memo No.8125 dt.,24.08.2021 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir

.

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to inform you that, as per additional condition No.A(xi) stipulated in the letter No.5-ORA456/2021-BHU dt.08.06.2021 of MoEF & CC ,Government of India ,the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has approved the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan vide his Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021.

Hence, you are requested to deposit the amount of Rs.5,54,35,000/-(Rupees Five Crore-Fifty four lakh-Thirty five thousand) only in respect of Sundargarh Forest Division towards the cost of Site Specific Wildilfe Conservation Plan fund in the state specific CAMPA Account maintained by Govt. of India through "E" payment mode by using the web portal of Ministry of Environment & Forests (CAMPA)(http://Parivesh.nic.in). Further, the evidence of deposited amount may be furnished to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer

Sundargarh Forest Division

Memo No. / / / Dated 26 /08/2021
Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden,
Odisha Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo
No.8125 dt.24.08.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division.

Memo No. 41/2 /Dated 26 /08/2021

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O the PCCF, Odisha for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division.

Memo No. 413 /Dated 26 /08/2021

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division.



ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ଅଧିକାରୀ ତଥା ବନ୍ୟପ୍ରାଣୀ ତତ୍ତ୍ୱାବଧାରକଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ, ରାଉରକେଲା

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER CUM WILDLIFE WARDEN ROURKELA FOREST DIVISION, ROURKELA, SUNDARGARH, ODISHA Phone No. 0661-2664637, Fax No. 0661-2664639, e mail- dforourkela@yahoo.co.in

Letter No. 5280.../ 4F (Misc.) dt 27/08/2021

To,

The General Manager (Construction) GAIL (India) Ltd 610-612, Utkal Signature , Pahala,NH-5, Bhubaneswar -752101, Odisha

Sub: -

Diversion of 65.4036 ha. of forest land coming within jurisdiction of Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd.

Proposal No. FP/OR/Others/46243/2020, State Serial No: - OR-09/2021, Dt:19.01.2021 Stage-I Order No.5-ORA 456/2021-BHU dt-30.03.2021

Ref:-

Memo No.8124 dt.24.08.2021 of PCCF(WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, this is to inform you that the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan Rourkela, Sundargarh, Jharsuguda, Bamra (WL), Rairakhol, Deogarh and Angul Forest Division for laying of underground natural gas pipeline along with Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) of Jagadishpur-Haladia-Bokaro-Dhamara Natural Gas Pipeline, Odisha Project by GAIL (India) Ltd. has been approved by the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, with financial forecast of Rs.786.23 lakhs (Rupees Seven Crore Eighty Six Lakh Twenty Three Thousand) only in respect of Rourkela Division, has been approved for the activities to be implemented by the undersigned in Rourkela Division in Project impact area. So, you are requested to deposit the said amount of Rs.786.23 Lakhs only through e-portal of MoEF & CC as provided in the http://parivesh.nic.in, and submit the original proof with seal and signature of the issuing bank to this office for needful action.

Further, you are requested to note the following conditions for future compliance.

- This Plan may be revisited after 5 years, and the User Agency will give undertaking to contribute towards the revised cost of the conservation plan till the project period, if any.
- Should there be need for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan after expiry of the present plan
 period, the user agency shall submit another such plan at least one year before the expiry of the
 present Conservation Plan and deposit the outlay amount upon its approval. In case of delay, it
 will be dealt as per law for violation of Forest (Conservation) Act,1980 and Environment
 (Protection) Act,1986.
- 3. The user agency shall give an undertaking to bear the differential cost in case of enhancement of wage rate during of implementation of this Plan.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rourkela Forest Division.

Yours faithfully,

Memo No. 5281 /dt. 27.08.2021

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rourkela Forest Division.

Memo No. 5282/dt. 27.08.2021

Copy submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021 of the PCCF (WL) CWLW, Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer, & Rourkela Forest Division.

Memo No. 5283/dt. 27.08. 2021

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Angul/Rairakhol/Deogarh/Bamra WL/Jharsuguda & Sundargarh for information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.8125 dt.24.08.2021 of the PCCF (WL) CWLW, Odisha.

Divisional Forest Officer, Rourkela Forest Division.